contract without calling tenders in the most open and public manner.

Audit further stated that Machinery Pool Organization (Operation) Division,

Capital Development Authority incurred expenditure on account of “precasting /

manufacturing of plain cement concrete kerb stones” in piecemeal by issuing one

hundred and ninety-four (194) work orders/quotations instead of inviting open

tenders and drawing rate running contract.  The management could not observe

rules and regulations, which indicated absence of systemic control and poor

financial management. Thus, the Authority was deprived of the benefit of